

GAHC010123492014



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/90/2014**

ABDUL MATIN LASKAR  
S/O HAZI MASUR ALI LASKAR, R/O VILL. NABIN SONAPUR, PARGANA  
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

ABUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA and 2 ORS.  
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA, R/O VILL. KAPNARPAR,  
P.O.KALIBARI BAZAR, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM., PIN 788150

2:ANOWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA  
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA  
VILL. KAPNARPAR  
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PINN 788150

3:MUSSTT. RIZMA BEGUM BARBHUIYA  
W/O MD. NURUL HAQUE LASKAR  
R/O HAILKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 13  
P.O. R.P. ROAD  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN 78815

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.B SINHA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR.S U AHMED, MR.B CHAKRAVARTY(R-2),MR.S U  
MAZUMDAR,FOR CAVEATOR,MS.S SARMA(R-2),MR.A M BARBHUIYA,MR.Z HAMMAD,MS  
THUYEKHRULU

Linked Case : RSA/183/2023

ABUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA  
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA  
VILLAGE KAPNARPAR  
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR  
DISTRICT HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

ANOWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA AND ANR  
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA

VILLAGE KAPNARPAR  
PO. KALIBARI BAZAR  
DIST HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN 788150

2:MUSSTT. RIZMA BEGUM BARBHUIYA  
W/O NURUL HAQUE LASKAR

R/O HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO 13  
PO.O. R.P ROAD  
DIST HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN 788155

RESPONDENT NO 3 TO 10 HAS BEEN STRUCK OFF AS PER HON'BLE  
COURT'S ORDER DATED 22.09.2023 PASSED IN MC NO. 838/2014

-----  
Advocate for : MS. N THAPA  
Advocate for : MR. B CHAKRAVARTY appearing for ANOWAR HUSSAIN  
BARBHUIYA AND ANR

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**  
**ORDER**

**10.09.2024**

Mr. H. Islam, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. B. Sinha, learned counsel for the appellant, with consent from the other side, prays for listing these matters after 2(two) weeks.

Prayer is allowed.

List accordingly.

*Sd/- Robin Phukan*  
**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**