

GAHC010123492014



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : RSA/90/2014

ABDUL MATIN LASKAR
S/O HAZI MASUR ALI LASKAR, R/O VILL. NABIN SONAPUR, PARGANA
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

ABUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA and 2 ORS.
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA, R/O VILL. KAPNARPAR,
P.O.KALIBARI BAZAR, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM., PIN 788150

2:ANOWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA
VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PINN 788150

3:MUSSTT. RIZMA BEGUM BARBHUIYA
W/O MD. NURUL HAQUE LASKAR
R/O HAILKANDI TOWN
WARD NO. 13
P.O. R.P. ROAD
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 78815

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.B SINHA,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.S U AHMED, MR.B CHAKRAVARTY(R-2),MR.S U
MAZUMDAR,FOR CAVEATOR,MS.S SARMA(R-2),MR.A M BARBHUIYA,MR.Z HAMMAD,MS
THUYEKHRULU

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/940/2020

ANWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA
R/O VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

VERSUS

ABDUL MATIN LASKAR
S/O HAZI MASUR ALI LASKAR
VILL. NABIN SONAPUR
PARGANA HAILAKANDI
ASSAM 788817

Advocate for : MR. B CHAKRABORTY
Advocate for : MR. B SINHA appearing for ABDUL MATIN LASKAR

Linked Case : MC/75/2023

ABUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA VILLAGE KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DISTRICT HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

VERSUS

ANOWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA AND ORS
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA
VILLAGE KAPNARPAR
PO. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

PIN 788150

2:MUSST. RIZMA BEGUM BARBHUIYA
W/O NURUL HAQUE LASKAR
R/O HAILAKANDI TOWN
WARD NO 13
PO.O. R.P ROAD
DIST HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788155

RESPONDENT NO 3 TO 10 HAS BEEN STRUCK OFF AS PER HON'BLE
COURT'S ORDER DATED 22.09.2023 PASSED IN MC NO. 838/2014

Advocate for : MR. T K RAJKUMAR
Advocate for : MR. B CHAKRAVARTY appearing for ANOWAR HUSSAIN
BARBHUIYA AND ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/4223/2019

ANWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA
R/O VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

VERSUS

ABDUL MATIN LASKAR
S/O HAZI MASUR ALI LASKAR
VILL. NABIN SONAPUR
PARGANA HAILAKANDI
ASSAM 788817

Advocate for : MR. B CHAKRAVARTY
Advocate for : MR B SINHA appearing for ABDUL MATIN LASKAR

Linked Case : MC/836/2014

ABDUL MATIN LASKAR
S/O HAZI MASUR ALI LASKAR
R/O VILL. NABIN SONAPUR
PARGANA HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

ABUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA and 2 ORS.

2:ANOWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA
VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PINN 788150

3:MUSSTT. RIZMA BEGUM BARBHUIYA
W/O MD. NURUL HAQUE LASKAR
R/O HAILKANDI TOWN
WARD NO. 13
P.O. R.P. ROAD
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788155

4:MUSTT. FULENUR BIBI

W/O LATE ABDUL MATIN BARBHUIYA
VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANRI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

5:ALTAF HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MATIN BARBHUIYA
VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

6:ENAMUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA

S/O LATE ABDUL MATIN BARBHUIYA
VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

7:DILWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MATIN BARBHUIYA
VILL. KAPNARPAR
P.O.KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

8:MUSSTT. SAIRA BEGUM

D/O LATE ABDUL MATIN and W/O ABDUL MATILIB
VILL. DHALAI MALAI PT-V
P.O. DHALAI BAZAR
P.S. KATLICHERRA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788165

9:ABDUL KAYUM LASKAR

S/O LATE HARNUS ALI LASKAR
VILL. BARNAGAD
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST.HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

10:ISAQUE ALI LASKAR

S/O LATE HAZI KALA MIA LASKAR
VILL. CHIPARSANGAN PART-II
P.O. CHIPARSANGAN PART-III
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788155

Advocate for : MR.B SINHA
Advocate for : FOR CAVEATOR appearing for ABUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA and 2
ORS.

Linked Case : RSA/183/2023

ABUL HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA
VILLAGE KAPNARPAR
P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR
DISTRICT HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

VERSUS

ANOWAR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA AND ANR
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAF BARBHUIYA

VILLAGE KAPNARPAR
PO. KALIBARI BAZAR
DIST HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788150

2:MUSST. RIZMA BEGUM BARBHUIYA
W/O NURUL HAQUE LASKAR

R/O HAILAKANDI TOWN
WARD NO 13
PO.O. R.P ROAD
DIST HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788155

RESPONDENT NO 3 TO 10 HAS BEEN STRUCK OFF AS PER HON'BLE
COURT'S ORDER DATED 22.09.2023 PASSED IN MC NO. 838/2014

Advocate for : MS. N THAPA
Advocate for : MR. B CHAKRAVARTY appearing for ANOWAR HUSSAIN
BARBHUIYA AND ANR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

07.05.2026

As prayed for by Mr. S Upadhyay, learned counsel for the appellant which is not opposed by the other side on the ground that the learned conducting counsel for the appellant is unwell today, relist these matters on **14.05.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant